TRA 1.15/2013-14/ supp. 6
el

RA|

WA rare oF coLorano

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION A

Division of Accounting and Finance e oT
4201 East Arkansas Avenue

Denver CO 80222 '-'==‘._-"-T.
(303) 757-9793 DEP ARG T O TRANSTGRTATION
DATE: November 21, 2013

TO: Transportation Commission

FROM: Scott Richrath, Chief Financial Officer ( [ LT
SUBJECT:  Sixth Supplement — FY 2014

This supplement budgets projects for FY *14 unless otherwise noted in the explanations
on the following pages. The project requests are consistent with the FY 2012 through FY
2017 STIP. Funds are available from the Regions’ allocations unless otherwise indicated.

The Transportation Commission Contingency Reserve Fund (TCCRF) balance

is fluctuating daily as flood relief projects are awarded. In order to provide the
Transportation Commission with the most current financial status of its contingency fund,
the reconciliation report will be removed from this packet and mailed to you as part of
the new Emergency Relief supplement one day before the Transportation Commission’s
monthly budget meeting.




Transportation Commission
6th Supplement FY 2014
November 2013

Page2 of 6

Budget actions requested:

Region 1

.

$500,000 — FASTER Safety Program — I-25 (Lincoin to Broadway) and 1-225 (1-25 to
Parker Road): TREX Latent Defect Issues — Safety — This action budgets the design
phase of work for the design and review of remedies to address defects discovered
along the TREX corridor which present a significant safety hazard to the traveling
public. The primary known defect is corrosion of the anchor bolts of coping panels
along walls in CDOT and Regional Transportation District (RTD) row of way. The
corrosion also severely limits the capacity to maintain the 75-year design life. An
independent cost estimate (ICE) was conducted on 10/16/2013 by CDOT staff to
determine the estimated design, review, and construction costs for this project. The
summary of itemized costs follows. The TREX project is unusual in that it is covered
under existing insurance policies; however, the insurance deductible is $500,000.
CDOT management has concurred with the plan to initially budget the known
deductible amount in order to begin the necessary design work. (19869/1000187460)

Design and Review costs $ 99,234
Construction costs $1,000,000
Traffic Control costs $ 50000

$1,149,234

1-25 and 1-225: TREX Defect Repairs

Budgel Compancits by Phase, Fundin

Current Budge!
Phage Fonding Prior Revived Expeaded
of Work Prograo Years FY 1014 Tatal FY Dud, To-Dale
Deslgn FASTER Safety! 0 50 50 | $300,000 | 50
Total Design 50 50 SOf - $500,000 S0 |
Total Prafect Budget 50 50 30 $500,000 50

$3,721,000 — FASTER Safety — US 287(120" Avenue)/Lowell Interchange —
Reconstruction — This budgets the ROW and construction phases of work for
intersection improvements which will consist of additional turn lanes, minor
widening, and traffic signal replacement. Construction is scheduled for December
2013, (1833771000186451)

US 287(120™ Avenue)/Lowell Interchange

Budyet Components by Plase, Funding Program, Fiscel Year

Currenl Budget
Thase Funding Prior Revised Espended
of Wark Program Years FY 2014 Total : Budget To-Dhate
ROW FASTER Safery $85000)  $85000%  §0
Tatal ROW % EJIIJI g $85,000 st
Design FASTER Saferv| 8340 $0 | 16
‘Total Deslgn $540,000 50 $540,000 $540,000 $462,162
Canstruction FASTER Safety $0 $0 50 y | 536360001 S0
Total Constructlon _s0 £0 50 p | 53,536,000 | §3.636.000 50 |
| Totol Prolect Budget 5540,000 50 $540,000 ) | E5253,721,000 ] 84,261,000 $462,162




Transportation Commission
6th Supplement FY 2014
November 2013

Page 3 of 6

Region 4

+  $2,900,000 ~ Surface Treatment Program — I-25: Harmony Road South (MP
259 — 265.5) — Rubblization and Overlay — This action is required to supplement

the construction phase of work to meet the engineer’s estimate. Construction
advertisement is scheduled for November 2013. (1780011000186797)

1-25: Harmony Road to Sonth Lake - Rubblizatian and Overlay
Buwdget Coupovents by Phise, Fandi e, Hn_nt Year

Current Rodget Es
Fhase Fimding Frier Rovised Expended
of Work Program Years Y 2014 Total : Budget To-Date
Construction Federglgid| $10.788333 | sol sio7Egaaa | §1343142) 50
$1.039.683 50 51039683 1 - 0 30
“Tolal Canstruction $11.828,016 50) SILE28OI6] - S14,728.056 50}
Total Fraject Budget 511,818,016 so] sygmmms] £14,723,016 50

»  $4,000,000 — FASTER Safety — US 287: SH 1 to La Porte Bypass — Reconstruction
— This action is required to supplement the ROW and utility phases of work. The
preconstruction activities are in the final stretch, and the region is striving for a
spring 2014 advertisement date. Once certain aspects of ROW acquisition and utility
relocations are determined, a scheduled ad date can be set, RAMP Public-Public
Partnership will fund 50% of the $36 million future construction project. (1237

1000186478)
US 287: SH 1 to La Porte Bypass
Budget Companents by Phase, Fnd,
Current Budget < :
Phase Funding Prior 1 i Tolal T Expeaded
of Wark Program Years | FY 2014 V2014 e Request o4 To-Date
ROW Fe 10,9 % : ] 3
r y, 1) {i]
FASITER Sgfet}
Total ROW $4,030,0000  £500,000
Udlity Fﬂgﬁz[ﬂ 512419 50
State HUT! §2.581 %0
mmm:t 50 50
Total Utility $15.000 s
Design Federal
| State HUTH
| Senate Bill J
Total Deslgn

Total Project Budget $500,000f




Transpottation Commission
6th Supplement FY 2014
November 2013

Page 4 of 6

Region §

» $2,350,617 — Surface Treatment Program. FASTER Safety, and ITI — US 50/
US 285: Poncha Springs — Intersection Improvements — This action budgets the

construction phase of work. Construction advertisement is scheduled for December

2013. (19082/1000186684)

US 50 /US 285; Intevsection (& Poncha Springs

Budget Components by

by Phase, Funding Prograny, Fiscal Year
it

Current Rudge Slxth Supy { Action

Phase Funding Prior T Advaneed Total Revised Expended

of Wark Program Years FY 2014 Tolal FY 2014 FY 2015 Reguest Budget To-Dale
Design Federal-wid] _ $298.045 50 $298,045] ~—:: 80 cos0) o S0} $298.045)  $253.366
State HUTH §61.955 $0 561,955 s $61.955 |

Totn) Design $360,000 50 $360,000] $315321
Construction ral-ald $331,1607 $203.226 $534.386) - I
84 $42.245 $111,085 50|

£ _$0 0 §01° 30

|_Town of Poncha Spring _____ $0{ §100000]  §]00,000] - S0

Tolal Canstructlon 54000001  $3454TH 15471150 3 i 50

Tolal Project Budget $760,000] $345471]  S110547115Fs3 80,617 | FEESE0E0 | B S1 350617 $3.456,088 5315321




Transportation Commission
6th Supplement FY 2014
November 2013
Page 5 of 6

taff Branches — Proper

Man

Emen

» $300,000 - Advancement of FY 2015 Property Management Budget — Crook

Maintenance Facility Replacement — The advancement of FY 2015 property funds is
being requested to accelerate the project in this fiscal year. Total replacement cost of
the facility is estimated at $900,000. ¢10001..)

Crook Freility Replocemnent
Budget Companensy by Phaze, Funding Program, Fircal Year
Covvent Bodpget Sixih Suppl Acttan
Phase Funding Prior Advanced Total Revised Expended
of Work __ Program Years FY 2014 ‘Tolal FY 2014 FY 2015 | Sopplenient Regu Bl To-Dale
Miscellancous o I 30 S0 S0 30 50 S0
Total Miscellancous ] S0 30 50 $300.000 __So0 50 )
Votsl Project Budyet 0 50 50 50 | 00,000 $0 ie 50

»  $2,000,000 — Advancement of FY 2015 Property Management Budget — Region 4

Administration Headgquarters Facility Relocation — The advancement of FY 2015
property funds is being requested to complete a site analysis for this project. Full
project cost is anticipated to be $19 million. It is the Departiment’s intent to seek
certificates of participation (COP) for the full cost of the project, at which time the FY
2015 property budget will be reimbursed for this advancement of funds. ¢10001...)

Replon 4 Admbnistration Head
Hudgel Compeoiignts by Phase, Fuudlng Prograim, Flscal Fear

1evs Facllity Rel

Current Budgel Glxth & Acllon
Plinse Fundivg Prior Advanced Total Revised Erpended
of Wark Program Yeors FY 1014 Total FV 2014 FY 2015 8o, eni Reques Hudgel To-Date
Miiscellancons § ; 50 S0 $0 $01 52000000 | $1.000000 | $2,000,000
Total Miscellaneous 50 50 1] §2,000,000 52,000,000 { $2.000,000 50
Totsl Prolect Badget 50 50 50 50 0,000 $1.000.000 | §2.,000,000 50




Transportation Commission
6th Supplement FY 2014
November 2013

Page 6 of 6

RAMP

Responsible Acceleration of Maintenance and Partnerships

Operations

egion 1

$3,250,000 — Strategi ridor Program — I-70: Eastbound Peak Period Shoulder
Lane (Empire Junction to Twin Tunnels) — Reconstruction — This action takes the
design effort from 20% to final design. Construction is scheduled for July 2014. The
RAMP program comprises 59% of the total project budget to-date. (19474/1000186449)

I-70: Enstbound Peak Perlod Shoulder Lane (Ewmpire Junction to Twin Tonnels)

Budget Conponents by Phuse, Funding Prograw, Fiseal Yesr
Current Rudget LR Bl Sapplement Actlon 15T Y
Phae Funding Prior il Pradvasced 32 Q&"M‘f#ﬂﬁﬁ Ievised Expenided
| of Wark Program Years EY a4 Total b i o S Reguait 305
Deilgn Federel-oid |  $1,368,150 $729,680 srom0 | i 50 | S 91 7Y |

| S IUTF]  SLES0L . SI0320{  S302.070
Tolal Deslgn 51,500,000 300,000 | $2.300.000 |

“Total Project Budget 51,500000 | $800,000 $1.300,000 §

Public — Public Partnership

Region 3
$3,500,000 — Strategic Corridor Program — I-70: Eagle Interchange - Phase 2 —

Reconstruction — This action augments the region’s contribution to the construction
phase of work. Construction advertisement is scheduled for November 2013. The
RAMP program comprises 35.40% of the total project budget to-date. Note: There
is a previously executed Interagency Agreement (IGA), demonstrating the local
agency’s commitment to this project. (1945971000186416)

1-70: Eagle Interchange - Phase 2

Conj tx by Phase, Fum I Fiseal Year
Current Rudgel oo SizthS et Actlon -
Pliase Funding Prior Advanced = Total Revised | Espended
of Wark Pregram ¥eans FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total Iy 2044 FY 1015 Request Budget Ta-Date:
Cemsiruction Foderal-gid S140.458 $0) S$1.517.762 1 S|.ss0011] $3217.231 000 |~ "SO0] 53500000 § §6.7(7.231
| Town of Fogle]  $3.037.365 50 50 0§ S3007.365 _30 50 SD | §3,037,365 |
Tetal Construction $3,186,81) S0 51,517,761 | S§1 011 | $6354596 $3.500.000 50 $3,500,000 | 55,754,596 50
| Tatnl Project Budges 53,186,813 S0§ $1,517,761 | 51550001 | $6.254.596] $3.500,000 $0 | $3,500,000 | $9,754,596 s0




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF COLORADO

Sixth
Supplement

Fiscal year 2013-2014

Dated: November 21, 2013




COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF COLORADO

RESOLUTION NO., TC-3113

“BE IT RESOLVED, That the Sixth Supplement to the Fiscal Year 2013-2014
Budget be approved by the Commission™




PROGRAM DETAILS

PROJECT CURRENT
STP ROUTE =~ DESCRIPTION COUNTY(S) PHASE(S) G SUP,
Property Mauagement
Region 4.
Crook Maintenance Facility Replacement - Advance FY 2015 M 3 - 3 300,000
Region 4 Administration Headquarters Facility Relocation - Advance FY 2015 M $ - § 2,000,000
b 2,300,000
Reconstruction
Reglon 1 ’
SSP4126 a70A 1-70: Eastbound Peak Period Shoulder Lane 19474 Clear Creck D $ 2,300,000 $ 3,250,000
Region 3 ,
SSP4326 O0GE/070F/070AT-70: Eagle Interchange - Phase 11 19459 Eagle C $ 62545% § 3,500,000
Region 4
SR46606 287C US 287; SH | to La Porte Bypass 5 12372 Larimer RUD § 9237000 § 4,000,000
$ 10,750,000
Safety
Re 1
SSP4127 025A/225A  1-25 & [-225: TREX Defect Repairs : 19869  Ampahoe/Denver/Douglas D $ - % 500,000
SDR7065 287C  US 287(120" Avenue)Lowell Interchange 18337 Adams RDC § 148 3,721,000
Reglon 5 .
SR56689 050A/285B US 50/ US 285: Poncha Springs 19082 ChafTee D,C § 1,105471 § 2,350,617
5 6,571,617
Surface Treatment
Region 4 ,
SR45218 0254 [-25: Harmony Road 1o South Lake 17800 Larimer [} § 11,828,016 § 2,900,000
5 2,900,000

Grand Total § 22,521,617




